WASTE MANAGEMENT

R : 520 E Corporate Dr Suite {00
WASTE MANAGEMENT Lewisville, TX 75057

PO Box 276

Lewisville, TX 75057

(214) 626-8800

{214) 626-8893 Fax

April 12, 2012

Mr. Mark R. Vickery, P.G.

Executive Director

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

Attn:  Ms. Christine Bergren
MSW Permits Section
MC-124

Re:  Skyline Landfill
TCEQ Permit No. MSW 42D
Dallas and Ellis Counties, Texas
Permit Amendment Application

Dear Mr. Vickery:

Enclosed is a permit amendment application for the above referenced Type 1 municipal solid
waste facility. Included are four copies (one signed original and three copies) of the
application for your review and approval. Parts | through 1V of the application are included as
required by the municipal solid waste regulations of the TCEQ (30 TAC Chapter 330).

Waste Management of Texas, Inc. is fully committed to operating this landfill site consistent
with applicable TCEQ regulations, which will protect human health and the environment while
providing needed additional landfill capacity for the communities and businesses in and
around Dallas County and Ellis County, Texas.

We appreciate your prompt review of this permit amendment application, If you or your staff
have any questions please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF TEXAS, INC.

Attachments: Permit Amendment Application (4)
CD - Electronic Copy of Land Owners List
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Permit or Registration Application for

Municipal Solid Waste Facility

General Information

Part |

| Skyline Landfill

1201 North Central St

Ferris | Ellis

| 75125-2101

| 972-842-5710

22300000

If the application is submitted on behalf of a corporation, provide the Charter Number as recorded with the
Office of the Secretary of State for Texas.

Waste Management of Texas, Inc.

1201 North Ceniral St

Ferris | Ellis

972-842-5710

942-842-5873

22300000

If the permittee is the same as the operator, type "Same as Operator”.

Same as Operator

If the application is submitted by a corporation or by a person residing out of state, the applicant must
register an Agent in Service or Agent of Service with the Texas Secretary of State's office and provide a

complete mailing address for the agent. The agent must be a Texas resident.

Steve Jacobs

9708 Giles Rd.

Austin | Travis

512-272-6245

512-272-6289

| 751252101

TCEQ-0650, Part 1 Application (rev. 12/12/08)

' The operator has the duty to submit an application if the facility is owned by one person and operated by another

{30 TAC 305.43(b)]. The permit will specify the operator and the owner who is listed on this application [Section
361.087 Texas Health and Safety Code].
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Fagility Classification:

Permit amendment ab?licéﬁon for a horizontal expansion at the existing Skyline Landfill to provide
long-term waste disposal capacity for the individuals, businesses, and communities in Dallas and Ellis
counties in Texas and other surrounding areas.

[ Does the application contain confident

:

If yes, cross-reference the confidential material throughout the application and submit as a separate
document or binder conspicuously marked “CONFIDENTIAL.”

[Jyes D No |

Alternative Language Notice Instructions

For certain permit applications, public notice in an alternate language is required. If an elementary school
or middle school nearest to the facility offers a bilingual program, notice may be required to be published
in an alternative language. The Texas Education Code, upon which the TCEQ alternative language
notice requirements are based, trigger a bilingual education program to apply to an entire school district
should the requisite alternative language speaking student population exist. However, there may not
exist any bilingual students at a particular school within a district which is required to offer the bilingual
education program. For this reason, the requirement to publish notice in an alternative language is
triggered if the nearest elementary or middle school, as a part of a larger school district, is required to
make a bilingual education program available to qualifying students and either the school has students
enrolled at such a program on-site, or has students who attend such a program at another location in
satisfaction of the school's obligation to provide such a program as a member of a triggered district.

If it is determined that an alternative language notice is required, the applicant is responsible for ensuring
that the publication in the alternate language is complete and accurate in that language. Electronic
versions of the Spanish template examples are available from the TCEQ to help the applicant complete
the publication in the alternative language.

TCEQ-0650, Part T Application (rev. 12/12/08) Page 2



Alternative Language Notice Application Form:
Alternative language notice confirmation for this application:

1. Is a bilingual program required by the Texas Education Code in the school district where
the facility is located? [KIYES [INO

(If NO, alternative language notice publication not required)

2. If YES to question 1, are students enrolled in a bilingual education program at either the
elementary school or the middle school nearest to the facility? [X] YES [JNO

(iF YES to questions 1 and 2, alternative language publication is required; If NO to question 2, then
consider the next question)

3. If YES to question 1, are there students enrolled at either the elementary school or the
middle school nearest to the facility who attend a bilingual education program at another
iocation? [ JYES [JNO

(If Yes to questions 1 and 3, alternative language publication is required; If NO to question 3, then
consider the next question)

4, i YES to question 1, would either the elementary school or the middie school nearest to
the facility be required to provide a bilingual education program but for the fact that it
secured a waiver from this requirement, as available under 19 TAC ' 89.1205(g)?

LIYES [JNO

(If Yes to questions 1 and 4, alternative language publication is required; If NO to question 4, alternative
language notice publication not required)

If a bilingual education program(s) is provided by either the elementary school or the middle school
nearest to the facility, which language(s) is required by the bilingual program? Spanish

Note: Applicants for new permits and major amendments must make a copy of the administratively
complete application available at a public place in the county where the facility is, or will be, located for

ermit application will be located. .

Ferris Public Library

301 E 10th

Ferris | Ellis | TX [ 75125-3028

972-544-3696

TCEQ-0650, Part I Application {rev. 12/12/08} Page 3



| Ellis and Daiias County

es € near
Exit at N Central St from I 45

Provide the latitudinal and longitudinal geographic coordinates of the facility.

N 32°32°48.0

W 96°39'57.4”

438.58 feet

1i]lves [dNo

1 Dallas Dzstnct

! Bill Hale, P.E., District Engineer

| P.O. Box 133067

| Dallas

| Dallas | TX

| 75313-3067

214-320-6100

214-320-4488

TxDOT Dallas District

Bill Hale, P.E., District Engineer

P.O. Box 133067

Dallas | Dallas X

| 75313-3067

214-320-6100

214-320-4488

District 10

The Honorable Jim Pitts

| 310 West Jefferson, Suite 1

(Clty) (Couhty)( State)( Zip Code ;

| Waxahachic | Ellis

| TX

| 75165

(Area Code) Telephone Number: -

072-938-9392

(Area Code) FAX Number: =~

1972-9372842

State Senator:

District Number:

| District 2

State Senator's Name.

The Honorable Bob Deuell

TCEQ-0650, Part 1 Application (rev. 12/12/08)
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18601 LBJ Freeway, Suite 400

Mesquite | Dallas | TX ] 75150
972-279-1800

972-279-1065

North Central Texas Council of Governments

John Promise ‘

Director of Environment and Development

P.O. Box 5888

Arlington | Tarrant | TX | 76005
817-695-9210

817-640-7806

Trinity River Authority

Kevin Ward, General Manager

Upper Trinity River Basin

P.O. Box 60

Arlington | Tarrant 'TX 176004
817-467-4343

| 817-465-0970

_This site is located in'the following District of the U.S_ A Soips of Engineel
[_] Albuguerque, NM Ft. Worth, TX [ ] Galveston, TX  [] Tulsa, OK
C. Maps

The maps referenced are provided in Parts | and Il of this permit amendment application. The
drawings depicting the information requested are referenced below.

General

For permits, registrations, and amendments only, submit a topographic map, ownership map, county
highway map, or a map prepared by a registered professional engineer or a registered surveyor which
shows the facility and each of its intake and discharge structures and any other structure or location
regarding the regulated facility and associated activities. Maps must be of material suitable for a
permanent record, and shall be on sheets 8-1/2 inches by 14 inches or folded to that size, and shall be on
a scale of not less than one inch equals one mile. The map shall depict the approximate boundaries of
the tract of land owned or to be used by the applicant and shall extend at least one mile beyond the tract
boundaries sufficient to show the following:

each well, spring, and surface water body or other water in the state within the map area;

(See Part I, Appendix IA, Drawing IA.1 — General Highway Map, Drawing IA.2 —~ Detailed
Highway Map, Drawing 1A.3 — General Topographic Map, and Drawing IA.4 — Water Well
Location Map.)

the general character of the areas adjacent to the facility, including public roads, towns and the
nature of development of adjacent lands such as residential, commercial, agricultural,
recreational, undeveloped, etc;

(See Part I, Appendix IA, Drawing 1A.1 — General Highway Map, Drawing 1A.2 — Detailed
Highway Map, Drawing IA.3 —~ General Topographic Map, Drawing 1A.4 — Water Weil Location
Map, and Drawing 1A.5 ~ Aerial Photograph. Also refer to Part II, Appendix 1IB, Figure LU-2 —
Zoning - 2 Mile, and Figure LU-3 ~ Land Use.)

TCEQ-0650, Part I Application (rev. 12/12/08) Page §



Local Government Official -

City:

Name; The Honorable Rick Barrett
Title: - _| Mayor, City of Ferris
Address S 1 100 Town Plaza
(City) (County)( State)( le Code) Ferris { Ellis [ TX [ 75125
(Area Code) Telephone Number: 972-544-2110
Local Government Official - City Health:
There is no health authority or health department for the City of Ferris.
Local Government Offacnai Ellis County:
Name: -~ : o The Honorable Carol Bush
Title:. -] Ellis County Judge '
Address e ' o1 101 West Main Street
(City) (County)( State)( le Code) - | Waxahachie | Ellis P TX | 75165-0405
(Area Code) Telephone Number: 972-825-5011
Local Gavernment Official ~ Ellis County:
There is no health authority or health department for Ellis County.
Local Government Official — Dallas County:
Name: | The Honorable Clay Jenkins
Title:. Dallas County Judge
Address: 411 Elm Street
(City) (County){ State)( Zip Code) Dallas | Dallas TTX [75202

(Area Code) Telephone Number:

[214-653-7949

Local Government Official ~

Da!!as County Health:

Name: | Zachary S. Thompson
Title: Director, Dallas County Health and Human Services
Address: 2377 N. Stemmons Fwy
{City) (County)( State)( Zip Code): Dallas | Dallas | X |75207
(Area Code) Telephone Number: 214-819-2000
The Person Responsible for publishing the notice is:
Name: Mr. Steve Jacobs
Title: Director of Disposal Operations
- Waste Management of Texas, Inc.
Address: 9708 Giles Rd.
(City) (County)( State)( Zip Code): Austin | Travis [ TX | 78754

(Area Code) Telephone Number:

512-272-6245

Email:

sjacobsl{@wm.com

TCEQ-0650, Part I Application (rev. 12/12/08)
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the location of any waste disposal activities conducted on the tract not included in the application;
and (There are none. See Part i, Appendix IA, Drawing 1A.3 - General Topographic Map)

the ownership of tracts of land adjacent to the facility and within a reasonable distance from the
proposed point or points of discharge, deposit, injection, or other place of disposal or activity.
(See Part I, Appendix IB, Drawing IB.1 - Land Ownership Map)

General location maps {See Part I, Appendix 1A, Drawing 1A.1 — General Highway Map and
Drawing IA.2 - Detailed Highway Map)

For permits, registrations, and amendments only, submit at least one general location map at a scale of
one-half inch equals one mile. This map shall be all or a portion of a county map prepared by Texas
Department of Transportation (TxDOT). i TxDOT publishes more detailed maps of the proposed facility
area, the more detailed maps shall also be included in Part|. Use the latest revision of all maps.

Land ownership map (See Part 1, Appendix IB, Drawing IB.1 — Land Ownership Map)}

Provide a map that locates the property owned by adjacent and potentially affected landowners. The
maps should show all property ownership within 1/4 mile of the facility, on-site facility easement holders,
and all mineral interest ownership under the facility.

Landowners list (See Part |, Appendix iB, page IB-1)

Provide the adjacent and potentially affected landowners’ list, keyed to the land ownership map with each
property owner's name and mailing address. The list shall include all property owners within 1/4 mile of
the facility, easement holders, and all mineral interest ownership under the facility. Provide the property,
easement holders’, and mineral interest owners' names and mailing addresses derived from the real

property appraisai records as listed on the date that the application is filed. Provide the list in electronic
form, as weli.

D. Property owner information

For permits, registrations, amendments, and modifications that change the legal description, a change in
owner, or a change in operator only, provide the following:

(1) the legal description of the facility; (See Part 1, Appendix IC - Lega!l Description)

{A) the abstract number as maintained by the Texas General Land Office for the surveyed
tract of land;

{B) the legal description of the property and the county, book, and page number or other
generally accepted identifying reference of the current ownership record;

{C) for property that is platted, the county, book, and page number or other generally
accepted identifying reference of the final plat record that includes the acreage
encompassed in the application and a copy of the final plat, in addition to a written legal
description;

(D) aboundary metes and bounds description of the facility signed and sealed by a registered
professional land surveyor;

(E) on-site easements at the facility, and
() drawings of the boundary metes and bounds description; and

(2) aproperty owner affidavit signed by the owner. (See page 9 of this form)

TCEQ-0650, Part I Application (rev. 12/12/68) Page 6



E. Legal authority

Provide verification of the legal status of the owner and operator, such as a one-page certificate of

incorporation issued by the secretary of state. List all persons having over a 20% ownership in the
proposed facility.

F. Evidence of competency

See Part ], Secti(;ﬁ 6 -
Evidence of Competency

"Se.e Part I, Section 6 -
Evidence of Competency

A licensed solid waste facitity supervisor, as defined in 30 TAC Chapter 30, Occupational Licenses and
Registrations will be employed before commencing facility operation.

‘Provide. the: names of 't

| together with previous affiliations with other organizations
i Name® el T Previous Affiliation
See Part 1, Section 6 —

Evidence of Competency

For landfill permit applications only, evidence of competency to operate the facility shali also include
landfilling and earthmoving experience if applicable, and other pertinent experience, or licenses as
described in 30 TAC Chapter 30 possessed by key personnel. The number and size of each type of
equipment fo be dedicated to facility operation will be specified in greater detail on Part IV of the
application within the site operating plan.

TCEQ-0650, Part 1 Application (rev. 12/12/08) Page 7



__Landfilling/Earthmoving Equipment Types ... Personnel Experience or Licenses .-
See Part I, Section 6 — Evidence of Competency | See Part I, Section 6 — Evidence of Competency

For mobile liquid waste processing units, submit a list of all solid waste, liquid waste, or mobile waste
units that the owner and operator have owned or operated within the past five years. Submit a list of any
final enforcement orders, court judgments, consent decrees, and criminal convictions of this state and the
federal government within the last five years relating to compliance with applicable legal requirements
relating to the handiing of solid or liquid waste under the jurisdiction of the commission or the United
States Environmental Protection Agency. Applicable legal requirement means an environmental law,
regulation, permit, order, consent decree, or other requirement.

Solid waste, liquid waste, or mobile waste | Texas .and federal final “enforcement . orders, court
units owned or operated within past 5 | judgments, consent decrees, and criminal convictions .
vears - ' o . sl el L

Not applidable ~

G. Appointments

Provide documentation that the person signing the application meets the requirements of 30 TAC
§305.44, Signatories to Applications. if the authority has been delegated, provide a copy of the document
issued by the governing body of the owner or operator authorizing the person that signed the application
to act as agent for the owner or operator.

H. Application Fees

For a new permit, registration, amendment, modification, or temporary authorization, submit a $150
application fee. (See Part 1, Section 8 — Application Fees)

For authorization to construct an enclosed structure over an old, closed municipal solid waste landfilt in
accordance with 30 TAC 330 Subchapter T, submit a $2,500 application fee.

if paying by check, send payment to:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Financial Administration Division, MC 214

P. 0. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Payment maybe made online using TCEQ e-pay at www.tceq.state fx.us/e-services/

E-pay confirmation number 582EA000117119

TCEQ-0650, Part 1 Application (rev. 12/12/08) Page 8




PROPERTY OWNER AFFIDAVIT

‘l, Steve Jacobs, on behalf of Waste Management of Texas. Inc..
{property owner}

acknowledge that the State of Texas may hold Waste Management of Texas, Inc. either jointly or
severally responsible for the operation, maintenance, and ciosure and post-closure care of the facility.
For a facility where waste will remain after closure, 1 acknowledge that | have a responsibility to file with
the county deed records an affidavit to the public advising that the land will be used for a solid waste
facility prior to the time that the facility actually begins operating as a municipal solid waste landfill facitity,
and to file a final recording upon completion of disposal operations and closure of the landfill units in
accordance with Title 30 Texas Administrative Code §330.19, Deed Recordation. | further acknowledge
that Waste Management of Texas, Inc. or the operator and the State of Texas shall have access to the
property during the active life and post-closure care period, if required, after closure for the purpose of
inspection and maintenance.”

17[//1//3\

P (Owner signature) ' (Date)

TCEQ-0650, Part I Application {rev. 12/12/08) Page 9



R

Signature Page

I, Steve Jacobs Director of Disposal Operations
{Operator) (Title)

certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and
evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the
system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is,
to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. | am aware there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing

violations.
Date: L//h'/ / PN

Signature:

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE OPERATOR IF THE APPLICATION IS SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE OPERATOR

1, . hereby designate
{Print or Type Operator Name) (Print or Type Representative Name)

as my representative and hereby authorize said representative to sign any application, submit additional
information as may be requested by the Commission; and/or appear for me at any hearing or before the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality in conjunction with this request for a Texas Water Code or
Texas Solid Waste Disposal Act permit. | further understand that | am responsible for the contents of this
application, for oral statements given by my authorized representative in support of the application, and
for compliance with the terms and cenditions of any permit which might be issued based upon this
application.

Not applicable _
Printed or Typed Name of Operator or Principal Executive Officer

Not applicable when the owner and operator are the same entity.
Signature

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by the said Steve Jacobs

On this \Z day of .}A(f)’),f: I : 20 Q.
My commission expires on te ] day of (\\'DVFMBLD, , QO( 5

W’”@mg

\ Notary Public in and\far
DU(\’JSW\ County, Texas

(Note: Application Must Bear Signature & Seal of Notary Public)

> RENEE TORRES
My Commisslon Expires
November 3, 2013

i

TCEQ-0650, Part | Application (rev, 12/12/08) Page 10



- TCEQ Use Only

TCEQ Core Data Form

} For detailed instructions regarding completion of this form, please read the Core Data Form thstructions or call 512.239-5175.
SECTION I: General Information

1. Reason for Submission (If other is checked please describe in space provideq)

Ol mit; _Reg:sfratlon or Authonzation {( Core Data Form should be submrtted wrth the program: apphcat;on) T
[J| Renewal (Core Data Form should be submitied with the renewal form) . Other | Permit Amendment Apphcanon
2. Attachments Describe Any Attachments: (ex Title V Application, Waste Transporter Application, efc. )
Kyes [INo Municipal Solid Waste Permit Amendment Application
3. Customer Reference Number (if issued) Follow this link to search | 4, Regulated Entity Reference Number (if issued)
for CN or RN numbers in
CN600127856 __ Central Registry™ RN100542232

SECTION II: Customer Information

5. Effective Date for Customer Information Updates (mmldd!yyyy)
6. Customer Role (Proposed or Actual) - ag if refates to the Requlated Enfity listed on this form. Please check enly gne of the following:

[CJOwner [ Operator <t Owner & Operator
[JOccupationat Licensee  [] Responsibie Party [ Voluntary Cleanup Applicant [ JCther:
1. General Customer Information ‘
[ New Customer {J Update to Customer Information | Change in Regulated Enfity Ownership
[IChange in Legal Name (Verifiable with the Texas Secretary of State) [<] No Change**
M “No Change” and Section | is complete, skip to Section Ilf - Regulated Entity Information.
8. Type of Customer: | [] Corporation [ ] individual ] Sole Proprietorship- D.B.A
] City Government __t [L] County Government [ 1 Federal Government | [J State Government
[] Other Govemment | [J General Partnership | [ Limited Partnership | ] Other: _
| 9. Customer Legal Name (i an individual, print last name first: ex: Doe, John) ge';gx Custome, enter previoys Cusfomer End Dafe.
10. Mailing
Address:
City State P | ZP+4
11, Country Mailing information (i outside /54) 12. E-Mail Address (i applicatle)
13. Telephone Number _ 14. Extension or Code ' 15. Fax Number (if applicable)

16, Federal Tax ID wdigty  17. TX State Franchise Tax ID (11 digits} 18. DUNS Numberjrappicabiy 19, TX SOS F iling Number (if sppiicabie}

| 20. Number of Employees ' 21. Independently Owned and Operated?
[J0-20 [J21100  []101-250 []251500 [ 50t and higher l [T Yes CINe

SECTION III: Regulated Entity Information

22. General Regulated Entity information (If ‘New Regulated Entity" is selected below this form should be accompamed by a permit application)

[ New Reguiated Enfity [] Update fo Regulated Entity Name ] Update to Regulated Entity Information [ No Change™ (See below)
! “if “NO CHANGE” is checked and Section | is complete, skip to Section IV, Preparer Information.

23. Reguiated Entity Name (name of the site whers the regulated action is taking place}

TCEQ-10400 (09/07) ] Page 1 of 2



24. Street Address
- of the Regulated
Entity:

{No P.0. Boxgs)

ZIP + 4

City State P

*{ 25. Mailing
Address:

State yily

City | | ZIP+ 4

26. E-Mail Address:
27. Telephone Number

28. Extension or Code 29. Fax Number {if applicable)

32. Primary NAICS Code
(5 or § digits)

33. Secondary NAICS Code

30. Primary SIC Code (4 digi) 31 Secondary SIC Code (4 diits) (5 or6 digis)

l

34. What is the Primary Business of this entity?  (Please do not repeat the SIC or NAICS description.)

Questions 34 - 37 address geographic location. Please refer to the instructions for applicability.

35. Description to
Physical Location:

36. Nearest City County State Nearest ZIP Code
37. Latitude (N) In Decimat: 38. Longitude (W)  In Decimal;
Degress Minutes Seconds Degrees Minutes Seconds

39. TCEQ Programs and ID Numbers Check all Programs and write in the permits/registration numbers that will be affected by the updates submitted on this form or the
_ ipdates may not be made. ¥ your Program is not listed, check other and write it in. See the Core Data Form instructions for additional guidance.

"[] Dam Safely [] Districts {1 Edwards Aquifer [ Industrial Hazardous Waste | [] Municipal Solid Waste
[ New Source Review - Air | [[] OSSF ("] Pefroleum Storage Tank | [1PWS (7 Sludge
™ Stormwater 7] Title v - Air [ Tires ] Used Qi M Utiiities
[ Voluntary Cleanup 7] Waste Water [] Wastewater Agricutture | [} Water Rights [T Other:

SECTION 1V: Preparer Information

Kenneth J. Welch, P.E.
43. Ext./Code

41, Title:
45. E-Mail Address
I kwelch@biggsandmathews.com

40. Name: Principal Engineer

42. Telephone Number 44. Fax Number
817-563-1144 | | 817-563-1224

SECTION V: Authorized Signature

46. By my signature below, I certify, to the best of my knowledge, that the information provided in this form is true and complete,
and that I have signature authority to submit this form on behalf of the entity specified in Section II, Field 9 and/or as required for the
updates to the [D numbers identified in feld 39.

(See the Core Data Form instructions for more information on whe should sign this form.)

| Company: Waste Management of Texas, Inc. Job Title: | Director of Disposal Operations
Nameq pring: | Steve Jacobsy 7 7 Phone: | 512-272-6245
l Signature: W Date: ‘// [:j /.

L™

TCEQ-10460 (09/07) Page 2 of 2
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1 GENERAL

30 TAC §330.59(a)(1)

The Skyline Landfill is an existing Type | Municipal Solid Waste Disposal Facility {(Permit
No. MSW 42C} owned and operated by Waste Management of Texas, Inc. (WMTX).
The Skyline Landfill is located in Dallas and Ellis Counties, Texas and provides waste
disposal capacity for residences and businesses in Datlas and Ellis Counties and
surrounding Texas counties. WMTX proposes to increase the remaining permitted
disposal capacity of this facility via a horizontal expansion. The expansion of Permit No.
MSW 42C is submitted by this permit amendment application as Permit No. MSW 42D.

This application has been prepared consistent with 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC)
Chapter 330 Municipal Solid Waste Management Regulations (MSWMR) adopted by the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), effective March 27, 2006 and
May 29, 2008.

Part | of this permit amendment application contains information about the site and the
applicant as required in 30 TAC §§281.5, 305.45, and 330.59. Part Il of the permit
amendment application describes the existing conditions and character of the facility
and surrounding area as required in §330.61. Part Il of the permit amendment
application presents engineering information, detailed investigative reports, the
schematic designs of the facility, and the required plans as required in §330.63. Part IV
of the permit amendment application contains the Site Operating Plan, which includes
specific information regarding the daily operations of the site as required in §330.65.

1.1  Permit History

The Skyline Landfili was originally permitted by the State of Texas in 1976 as Permit No.
MSW 42. Trinity Valley Reclamation was issued a permit amendment by the Texas
Department of Health (Permit No. MSW 42A) in 1979 with a permit boundary of
approximately 73 acres. The facility was acquired by WMTX from Trinity Valley
Reclamation in 1987. Permit No. MSW 42C was issued on April 18, 1995, which
expanded the landfill to a permit boundary of 666.95 (667) acres. The Skyline Landfill is
currently operating under the 1995 permit requirements and any subsequent
modifications or authorizations.

Consistent with §305.45(a)(7), the permits and approvals received for the facility are
listed as follows:

Received Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Texas Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System Storm Water Multi-Sector General
Permit, Permit No. TXR05U147

Received Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Petroleum Storage
Tank Registration, Registration No. 50511

Biggs & Mathews Environmental i1 Skyline Landfill
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Received Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Air Permits Division,
Air New Source Permits 25101, 42830, 78422, 78639, 1485 ‘

Received Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Sludge Registration,
Registration No. 710865

Received Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Municipal Solid Waste
Processing Registration, Registration No. 48018

Received U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Section 404 individual Permit No.
SWF-2009-00371

Applied City of Ferris Floodplain Administrator — Placement of Fill in the
100-Year Floodpiain

1.2 Supplementary Technical Report

The Skyline Landfill is an existing 666.95-acre (667 acres), Type | municipal solid waste
disposal facility owned and operated by Waste Management of Texas, inc. (WMTX).
The Skyline Landfill is located in Dallas and Eliis Counties, on the north side of the city
of Ferris within the city limits of Ferris, Texas and west of Old U.S. Highway 75
(Business IH 45). The Skyline Landfill provides waste disposal capacity for residences
and businesses in Dallas and Ellis Counties and surrounding Texas counties.

The current permitted Skyline Landfill consists of a permit boundary of about 667 acres.
The area within the permit boundary consists of 286.4 acres of permitted waste disposal
footprint (Phase 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5), 68.3 acres of Pre-Subtitle D area with final cover
constructed, and 312.3 acres of buffer and other areas. The waste disposal footprint
includes approximately 146.5 acres of active waste disposal area and approximately
139.9 acres of future disposal area. There are approximately 68.3 acres of
Pre-Subtitie D area that have received final cover and will not accept any additional
waste. The remaining site is currently active and all future development is under
Subtitle D standards and requirements.

The permit amendment application will reduce the current permit boundary by 5.21
acres. The Skyline Landfill proposed permit boundary is 661.74 (662) acres. The
proposed fandfill expansion will remove approximately 20.1 acres and add approximately
22.3 acres of waste footprint for a net increase of 2.2 acres of waste disposal footprint.
The maximum final contour elevation will remain at 688 feet-msl, and the permit boundary
will remain at approximately 667 acres. The waste disposal footprint will be increased to
approximately 284.4 acres for Phases 1, 2, and 3. The Phase 4 designation will not be
used for phases with this expansion. Phase 5 consists of 4.2 acres.

Locations outside the permitted waste disposal areas that are used for buffer distance
between waste disposal areas and the permit boundary include entrance facilities, a
Type X Beneficial Landfill Gas Recovery Facility (Type IX Registration No. 48018), a
citizen's convenience center, a leachate storage facility, a mud grate facility, a
maintenance facility, access roads, and surface water drainage facilities. Waste
processing and storage facilities located within the waste disposal footprint include a
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large item storage area, a construction and demolition recycling and re-use area, a
liquid stabilization area, and a bioremediation treatment pad. There are two easements
through the facility being Lone Star Gas and TU Electric, neither of which impact the
development or operations of the facility.

The proposed landfill expansion will result in a remaining waste disposal capacity of
approximately 53,505,000 cubic yards of waste and daily/intermediate cover, or
approximately 41,198,850 tons of waste capacity, based on the March 4, 2012 aerial

topography.

The Skyline Landfill receives approximately 1,040,000 tons annually (approximately 3,333
tons per day). The waste acceptance rate will vary over the life of the facility depending on
market conditions. WMTX anticipates the maximum rate of waste disposal to be
approximately 1,622,740 tons per year (approximately 5,200 tons per day). Based on the
current waste acceptance, the facifity will have an approximate site life of 33 years.

The following table provides a summary of the current permit conditions and proposed
permit conditions;

PERMIT CONDITION SUMMARY

Current Condition Proposed Condition
(42C) (42D)

Permitted Area 666.95ac 661.74 ac

| Waste Disposal Unit Area’” 286.4 ac 288.6 ac
Pre-Subtitie D Area®” 68.3 ac 68.3 ac
Total Waste Disposal Unit Area 354.7 ac 3569 ac
Buffer / Other Areas 31225 ac 304.84 ac
Total Remaining Capacity 32,879,000 cy 53,505,000 cy
Remaining Projected Site Life 24 years 32 years
Maximum Elevation of Final Cover {msl) 688 ft 688 ft
Elevation of Deepest Excavation {(msl) 4101 ft 377 1

MCurrent condition (42C) waste disposal footprint consists of Phase 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5. The
proposed condition (42D) does not use the Phase 4 designation. The 42D waste disposal unit
area is designated as Phase 1, 2, 3, and 5.

@ pre-Subtitle D area footprint has received final cover.

Skyline Landfill
Rev. 0, 4/12/12
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2 FACILITY LOCATION

30 TAC §330.59(b)(1)-(3)

2.1 Location Description

The Skyline Landfill is an existing Type | Municipal Solid Waste Disposal Facility located
in Dallas and Ellis Counties, Texas. The Skyline Landfill is located on the north side of
the City of Ferris within the city limits of Ferris, Texas and west of Old U.S. Highway 75
(Business IH 45). The eastern site boundary coincides with the west line of the
Southern Pacific Railroad right-of-way.

The facility is located at 1201 N. Central Avenue, Ferris, TX 75125.

2.2 Access Routes

The main public roadway providing access to the facility is Old U.S. Highway 75 (Business
IH 45). The site access road is constructed of reinforced concrete and varies in width from
30 feet to 43 feet for the first 500 feet from Old U.S. Highway 75. The remainder of the
road (approximately 1,700 feet) is reinforced concrete, and is 24 feet in width with 3-foot
asphalt shoulders on each side, for a total width of 30 feet.

Refer to Part li, Section 9 — Transportation for more detailed transportation information.
Refer to Drawing 1A.1 — General Highway Map ~ Dallas and Ellis Counties for the location
of the facility in relation to the surrounding roads.

2.3 Geographic Coordinates
The latitudinal and longitudinal geographic coordinates of the facility are:

Latitude: 32°32°'48.0"
Longitude: 96°39'57.4"
Elevation (above msl). 438.58 ft

The state plane (NAD 27) coordinates of the facility are:

Northing:  321170.17
Easting: 2257006.27
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3 MAPS

30 TAC §330.59(c)(1)-(3)

3.1 General Location Maps

The following maps, collectively as a group, comply with the rule requirements of
§330.59(c)(1)(2) and §305.45. These general location maps are included in
Appendix 1A — General Location Maps,

* Drawing IA.1 — General Highway Map — Dallas and Ellis Counties

» Drawing 1A.2 — Detailed Highway Map ~ Dallas and Ellis Counties (Texas
Department of Transportation, General Highway Map for Dallas and Ellis
Counties, Texas)

» Drawing IA.3 — General Topographic Map (USGS General Topographic Map for
the Ferris, Texas Quadrants)

e Drawing IA.4 — Water Well Location Map
s Drawing IA.5 — Aerial Photograph

¢ Drawing IA.6 — Site Plan

e Drawing IA.7 — General Site Plan

¢ Drawing IA.8 — Entrance Road and Entrance Facilities Plan

3.2 Land Ownership Map and Land Owners List

A Land Ownership Map and Land Owners List are included in Appendix IB — Land
Ownership Map and Land Owners List to reflect current property ownership within
one-quarter mile of the permit boundary, and all mineral interest ownership under the
facility. The map and list meet the requirements of 30 TAC §305.45(a), §330.59(c)(3),
and §281.5. The list shall also be provided in electronic format on an enclosed cd per
the requirements of 30 TAC §330.59(c)(3)(B).

Biggs & Mathews Environmental -5 Skyline Landfill
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4 PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

30 TAC §330.59(d)(1)-(2)

4.1 Legal Description

The legal description for the Skyline Landfill permit boundary is included in Appendix IC —
Legal Description.  This legal description meets the requirements of 30 TAC
§330.59(d)(1). The current ownership record is recorded in Volume 88124, page 3068 of
the Land Records of Dallas and Ellis Counties, Texas.

4.2 Drainage, Pipeline, and Utility Easements

The drainage, pipeline, and utility easements are identified in Appendix [A on
Drawing 1A.6 — Site Plan and Drawing IA.8 — Entrance Road and Entrance Facilities
Plan, as required by §330.61(c)(10).

4.3 Property Owner Affidavit

The property owner affidavit for this permit amendment application found on page 9 of
the Part | Form meets the requirements of §330.59(d)(2).

Biggs & Mathews Environmental -6 Skyline Landfill
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5 LEGAL AUTHORITY

30 TAC §330.59(e)

The legal authority and status of the applicant has been verified as required by
§330.59(e) and §281.5 and is included in Appendix ID — Legal Authority. WMTX owns
and operates the Skyline Landfill. No other person or entity owns more than 20 percent
of the facility.

Biggs & Mathews Environmentat -7 Skyline Landfil
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6 EVIDENCE OF COMPETENCY

30 TAC §330.59(0(1)-(6)

The evidence of competency for this permit applicant follows and meets the
requirements of §330.59(f).

The Skyline Landfill is owned and operated by WMTX, a wholly owned subsidiary of
Waste Management, inc. (WM), a Delaware Corporation based in Houston, Texas,
whose shares are publicly traded on the New York Stock Exchange. WM is an
international supplier of solid waste management services and specializes in collection,
transfer, disposal, recycling, and other waste management services provided to
municipal, commercial, industrial, and residential customers. The following list identifies
the facilities owned and/or operated by WMTX in the past 10 years.

6.1 Solid Waste Sites

WMTX has operated municipal solid waste facilities in Texas since 1980. The Skyline
Landfill was acquired by WMTX in 1987. The facility currently operates under TCEQ
Permit No. MSW 42C, issued on April 18, 1995,

6.1.1 Texas Facilities

Below is a list of Texas solid waste sites that WMTX has owned/operated within the past ten
years, unless otherwise indicated.

Registration/ Dates of
Site Name Type Permit Number County Operation
1991 to
Atascocita RDF Type | - 1307D Harris present
Atascosa County Transfer 1991 to
Station Type V 1871 Atascosa present
1983 to
Austin Community RDF Type | 249D Travis present
1995 to
| 8 & D Landfilt Type | 1897 Brazoria present
1995 to
Baytown Landfili Type | 16358 Chambers present
1982 to
Bluebonnet Landfili Type | 1279 Harris present
Brazoria County RDF Type i 1539 Brazoria 1995 to 1998
3 1905 fo
City of Conroe Landfili Type ! 81A Montgomery present
Biggs & Mathews Environmental -8 Skyline Landfill
MAPROMONDVIZ0WPWPART 1.D0OC Rev. 0, 4/12/12

Part |



S——

Registration/ Dates of
Site Name Type Permit Number County Operation
1991 to
Coastal Plains RDF Type 1721A Galveston present
| 1995 to
Cougar Landfill Type iV 1921A Harris present
1992 to
Covel Gardens Landfil Type KClass 1 2093B Bexar present
Crow Landfill Type | 208 Tarrant 1995 fo 1997
1994 to
DeKalb Transfer Station Type V 40009 Bowie present
1980 to
DFW RDF Type | 10258 Denton present
Eagle Pass Transfer 1994 to
Station Type V 40042 Maverick present
_ Ellis County Landfil} Type | 1745 Eliis | 1988 to 1997
1995 to
Fairbanks Landfill Type IV 1565A Harris present
Granbury Transfer Station Type V 1592A Hood 1990 to 2001
1995 to
Greenbelt South Landfill Type IV 1478 Harris present
1995 to
| Greenshadows Landfilt Type IV 1540A Harris present
Harker Heights Transfer 1994 to
Station Type V 2213 Bell present
1985 to
Hawthorn Park Landfill Type IV 2185 Harris present
- 1996 to
Hillside Landfill Type | 523B Grayson present
| Hiliside Transfer Station Type V 40082 Grayson 1996 to 1999
1885 t0
indian Paintbrush Landfill Type IV 1441 Harris present
1999 to
Jourdanton Transfer Station Type V 1871 Atascosa present
1994 to
Kingstand Transfer Station Type V 40003 Liano present
Koenig Street Transfer 1988 to
Station Type V 1483A Harris present
1986 to
Lacy Lakeview RDF Type | 1646A Mcl.ennan present
Matagorda County Transfer 1999 to
Station Type V 40028 Matagorda | present
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Registration/ Dates of
Site Name Type Permit Number County Operation
1987 to
Mesquite Creek Landfill Type | 66B Comal present
1999 to
New Boston Landfill Type | 5768 Bowie | present
Newton County Regional 1995 to
| Solid Waste Complex Type I/Class 1 2242A Newton present
Northwest Transfer Station Type V 1002 Harris 1984 to 1997
2000 to
Paris Landfill Type | 14548 Lamar present
1989 to
Pecan Prairie RDF Type | 1503 Hunt present
1999 to
Pittsburg Transfer Station Type V 40174 Camp present
F 1990 to
Rosillo Creek Landfili Type 1986 Bexar present
Sam Houston Transfer 1998 to
Station Type V 1471 Harris present
1992 to
Security Landfill Type ! 17528 Montgomery present
1987 to
Skyfine Landfill Type | 42¢ Dalias/Ellis present
Southeast Landfill Type | 218A Tarrant 1982 to 2003
1893 to
Temple RDF Type | 6924 Bell . present
Urban Waste Landfill Type IV Harris 1998 to 2000
Conroe/Western Waste 1995 to
industrial Class 1 SW39001 Montgomery present
1983 t0
Westside RDF Type | 1019A Tarrant present
2003 1o
Westside Transfer Station Type V 40186 Tarrant present
1991 to
| Wharton Transfer Station Type V 2099 Wharton present
1998 to
Williamson County RDF Type | 14058 Williamson present
| 2000 to
Winnsboro Transfer Station Type V 40058 Wood present
WM Medical Services
(Incinerator) Type V 30 Kaufman 1988 to 1996

Biggs & Mathews Environmentat
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6.1.2 Other Facilities

WMTX has no financial interests outside the state of Texas.

6.2 Management and Personnel

Consistent with §330.59(f)(4), the names of the WMTX principals and supervisors are
provided below along with previous affiliations with other organizations engaged in solid
waste activities.

Mr. Donald J. Smith, Area Vice President, Waste Management of Texas, Inc.

Mr. Smith has over 25 years of experience in the solid waste industry. Mr. Myhan is
currently the Market Area Vice President and is responsible for all WMTX operations
within this geographic area, as well as regulatory and legislative affairs in the state of
Texas pertaining to the solid waste industry.

Mr. Steve Jacobs, Director of Disposal Operations

Mr. Jacobs has over 31 years of experience in the solid waste industry, both in
municipal solid waste/hazardous waste landfill operations and management. Mr. Jacobs
has served as an equipment operator, a landfill manager, a corporate region manager
and an area manager, gaining broad experience in the areas of landfill and earthwork
construction. Mr. Jacobs was affiliated with BF! for 18 years and CEOS for 4 years
before moving to WMTX. Mr. Jacobs has held positions with steadily increasing
responsibilities in personnel management and corporate financial management.
Mr. Jacobs joined WMTX as an area manager, responsible for the operations of multiple
municipal solid waste landfills in Central Texas and South Texas. Mr. Jacobs holds a
current MSW Facility Class A license for supervising or managing a Type | landfill
facility.

Mr. Waiter Hunt, P.E., Regional Engineering Manager

Mr. Hunt is responsible for engineering and regulatory coordination of
Waste Management's municipal solid waste disposal operations in North Texas,
Oklahoma, and Arkansas. Mr. Hunt has over 24 years of experience with environmental
and geotechnical engineering projects, including municipal solid waste in Texas.
Mr. Hunt has served as design engineer, project engineer, and permit engineer at Team
Consultants and EMCON. Mr. Hunt has held positions of increasing responsibility with
WMTX including permit engineer and division engineer responsible for capital projects.

Mr. Guy Campbeli, Engineering Manager

Mr. Campbell is responsible for engineering and construction for the North Texas
landfills.  Mr. Campbell has over 15 years experience with environmental and
engineering projects, including municipal solid waste in Texas. Mr. Campbeli has been
affiliated with several engineering consultants and has been with WMTX for over three
years.
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Ms. Paula Carboni, Environmental Compliance Manager

Ms. Carboni is the environmental compliance manager for the North Texas landfills,
Ms. Carboni has over 20 years of experience in the waste management industry,
including over 6 years of direct involvement with environmental compliance issues
related to municipal solid waste in Texas. Ms. Carboni was affiliated with BFI for 4 years
before moving to WMTX.

Mr. Kano Galindo, Landfill Manager

Mr. Galindo oversees all landfill operations for the Skyline Landfilt and currently serves as
manager of the Skyline Landfill. He has over 8 years of experience in municipal solid
waste disposal operations and management of landfills. Mr. Galindo holds a current MSW
Facility Class A license as a municipal solid waste facility supervisor in accordance with
30 TAC, Chapter 30, Subchapter F: Municipal Solid Waste Facility Supervisors.

6.3 Equipment Dedicated to the Skyline Landfili

Sufficient equipment will be provided to conduct site operations in accordance with the
landfill design and permit conditions. The equipment requirements for this facility were
based on an anticipated solid waste volume and field conditions consistent with
§330.127(2).
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7 APPOINTMENTS

30 TAC §330.59(g)

The appointments prepared for this permit amendment application meet the
requirements of §330.59(g) and §305.44. The Appointment of the Applicant's Agent
and the Engineer’'s Appointment are provided in Appendix IE — Appointments.
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8 APPLICATION FEES

30 TAC §330.50(h)(1)(2)

On behalf of Skyline Landfill, Biggs and Mathews Environmental, Inc. has made payment
of the $150 permit amendment application fee in accordance with §330.59(h). This fee
was paid online using TCEQ e-pay at www.tceq.state. tx.us/e-service/index.htm!.

The e-pay confirmation number is 582EA000117119. The e-pay receipt is provided in
Appendix |F — Documentation of Application Fee Payment.
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SKYLINE LANDFILL
APPENDIX IC
LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND PERMIT BOUNDARY MAP



Geotechnical & Environmental Engineering

NTEC Construction Materials Testing
VW S M Laboratory Testing

SURVEYOR'’S LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR
SKYINE LANDFILL PERMIT BOUNDARY

Beginning at a half inch iron rod set in north corner a tract of land conveyed by deed recorded in
volume 525, Page 243, Deed Records, Eliis County, Texas, having Texas Coordinates System,
North Central Zone, NAD 27, Coordinates of N=320626.76 and E=2255161 14 feet;

THENCE: with the line of a tract conveyed by deed recorded in volume 432, page 233, Deed
Records, Ellis County, Texas, S 36°49'44" W a distance of 105.65 feet to a half inch iron rod set in

a corner;

THENCE: continuing with the sald line, S 12°17'29" W: passing the north line of
WEATHERFORD’S THIRD ADD'N addition to the Town of Ferris, Ellis County, Texas according to
the plat thereof recorded in Cabinet ‘A", Slide 57, Map Records, Ellis County, Texas at 366.88 feet,
in all, a total distance of 630.05 feet to a half inch iron rod set for a corner;

THENCE: continuing with the said line, S 05°26'51" W a distance of 257.13 feet to a half inch iron
rod set for the corner, also the northeast corner of the tract conveyed by deed recorded in Volume
506, Page 160, Deed Records, Ellis County, Texas;

THENCE: with the north line of a tract conveyed by deed recorded in Volume 506, Page 160,
Deed Records, Ellis County, Texas, S 89°34'51" W a distance of 624.35 feet to a half inch iron rod

set for a corner;

THENCE: continuing with the north line of the Ferris Park Cemetery, described by deed recorded
in Volume 432, Page 95, Deed Records, Ellis County, Texas, S 89°51'24" W a distance of 348.50
feet to a half inch iron rod set for the northwest corner of the said cemetery tract;

THENCE: with the west line of the Ferris Park Cemetery tract, S 01°6522" E a distance of 4.4
feet;

THENCE: with the north line of a 4.21 acre tract conveyed by deed recorded in Volume 850,
Page 177, Ellis County, Texas, S 89°44'31" W a distance of 249.52 feet to a corner found
generally by the chain link fence corner of that tract.

THENCE: with the west line of that 4.2 acre tract, S 01°49'01" E a distance of 735.86 feet
generally to the center of the Ferris Ave.;

THENCE: generally with the center of the said Ferris Ave., N 89°07'38" W a distance of 497.24
feet to a five-eighths inch iron rod found for an angle point in the said road;

THENCE: continuing generally with the said Ferris Ave., S 77°50'32" W a distarice of 1110.61
feet to a five-eighths inch iron rod found for a corner in the northeast line of that twenty foot lane
described by deed recorded in Volume 477, Page 120, Deed Records, Eilis County, Texas;

THENCE: with the northeast line of the twenty foot lane, N 30°44'56” W a distance of 1573.48
feet to a half inch iron rod set in the north line of the tract described by deed recorded in Volume
LANDTEC ENGINEERS 1700 Robert Road, Suite 101 Mansfield, Texas 76063 817.572.2818 Fax 817.453.0084
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*H", Page 342 and Volume 267, Page 500, Deed Records, Ellis County, Texas; also following
along the northeast right-of-way line of Nolan Rd.;

THENCE: with the said northwest line of the tract described by deed recorded in Volume “H",
Page 342 and Volume 767, Page 500, Deed Records, Ellis County, Texas and Deed Records,
Dallas County, Texas, N §9°44'50" E a distance of 739.65 feet to a half inch iron rod set at a fence
corner for the east corner of Lot 14, SLEEPY HOLLOW ADD.;

THENCE: with the northeast line of the said addition and along with the tract described by deed
recorded in Volume (64) 228, Page 1022, Deed Records, Dallas County, Texas, N 30°4411"W a
distance of 2786.62 feet to a half inch iron rod set for the corner;

THENCE: generally with the southeast line of the tract described by deeds records in Volume
1568, Page 453 and Volume 1732, Page 1111, N 59°25'57" E a distance of 1089.10 feet to a
found five-eighths inch iron rod found at a corner near monitor well MW-5;

THENCE: generally along the old fence line, N 18°21'03" W a distance of 1145.92 feet to a point
for a corner in the center of Ten Mile Creek;

THENCE: generally with the centerline of Ten Mile Creek, carries out the following:

S 64°55'11" E, a distance of 303.68 feet;
N 43°10'02" E, a distance of 157.38 feet;
N 16°33'62" W, a distance of 71.88 feet:
N 04°54'48" W, a distance of 163.77 feet;
N 80°17'44" E, a distance of 61.47 feet;
S 62°22'13" E, a distance of 274.18 feet;
N 73°45'03" E, a distance of 136.39 feet;
S 42°35'56" E, a distance of 89.28 feet:
S 07°48'19" E, a distance of 137.06 feet;
8 67°00'61" £, a distance of 161.79 feet;
S 40°39'35" E, a distance of 266.04 feet:

THENCE: leaving the centerline of the Ten Mile Creek and along the southwest line of tract
described by deed recorded in Volume 76075, page 2047, Deed Records, Dallas County, Texas,
$ 33°22'50" E a distance of 258.42 feet to a one inch iron rod found for a corner;

THENCE: along the southeast line of the tract, N §8°37'10" E passing the south corner of the
tract described by deed recorded in Volume 71183, Page 2223, Deed Records, Dallas County,
Texas at 433 feet; in all a distance of 687.20 feet a one inch iron rod found for a corner;

THENCE: with the northeast line of the tract described by deed record in Volume 71 183, page
2223, Deed Record, Dallas County, Texas, N 33°22'50" W a distance of 317.66 feet to a corner in

the center of Ten Mile Creek;
THENCE: generally with the centerline of Ten Mile Creek, carries out the following:

N 68°54'01" E, a distance of 67.02 feet;
N 34°06'53" E, a distance of 80.92 feet;
N 52°49'21" E, a distance of 73.32 feet;
S 42°48'55" E, a distance of 89.86 feet;
S 66°17'15" E, a distance of 108.87 feet:
N 57°02'48" E, a distance of 74.72 feet;
N 16°16'53" W, a distance of 154.30 feet;
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N 00°28'55" E, a distance of 82.08 feet;
N 37°48'55" W, a distance of 28.01 feet;
N 05°50'18" E, a distance of 107.58 feet;

THENCE: leaving the centerline of Ten Mile Creek, S 15°44'19" E a distance of 114.72 feet to the
northwest corner of that tract conveyed by deed recorded in Volume 88124, Page 3068, Deed
Records, Dallas County, Texas;

THENCE: with generally the centerline of Ten Mile Creek carries out the following:

N 05°28'26" E, a distance of 184.63 feet;

N 45°20°20" E, a distance of 42.38 feet:

S §7°31'39" E, a distance of 132.95 feet:

N 65°28'21" E, a distance of 329.76 feet;

S 56°42'40" E, a distance of 424.99 feet;

S 37°10'47" E, a distance of 316.64 feet;

8 42°23"17" E, a distance of 220.65 feet;

S 74°59'02" E, a distance of 61.30 feet;

N 73°36'48" E, a distance of 128.65 feet;

N 66°30'13" E, a distance of 228.77 feet;

S 75°49'04" E, a distance of 282.45 feet;

S 44°57'38" E, a distance of 81.55 feet;

§ 57°69'34" E, a distance of 607.69 feet;

S 80°44'52" E, a distance of 57.07 feet;

N 80°21'04" E, a distance of 129.03 feet;

S 66°56'01" £, a distance of 306.52 feet;

S 30°34'24" E, a distance of 113.57 feet;

N 81°15'52" E, a distance of 113.81 feet;

N 32°14'25" £, a distance of 180.77 feet;

N 26°27'53" E, a distance of 97.70 feet;

N 12°36'06" W, a distance of 243.02 feet;

N 60°30'46" E, a distance of 137.99 feet;

S 59°38'55" E, a distance of 159.58 feet;

S 46°44'43" E, leaving the center line of Ten Mile Creek a distance of 270.76 feet in the
west right-of-way line of the Southern Pacific Railroad described by deed recorded in Volume
2442, Page 136, Deed Records, Dallas County, Texas;

THENCE: with the said west right-of-way line, S 04°54'43" E a distance of 565.06 feet to an
angle point in the west right-of-way line;

THENCE: with the west line of the tract described by the deed recorded in Volume 'M’, Page 389,
Deed Records, Dallas County, Texas, S 30°44'50" £ a distance of 133.59 feet in the original west
right-of-way line of the Southern Pacific Railroad to a corner;

THENCE: with the said west right-of-way line, S 02°44'50" E passing a half inch iron rod set at
529.26 feet; a half inch iron rod set at 2210.0 feet; in all a distance of 4411.27 feet to a half inch
iron rod set for a corner at an intersection of the north right-of-way of the old Southern Traction
Company and the north line of WEATHREFORDS ADD'N, an addition of the Town of Ferris, Ellis
County, Texas according to the revised plat there of recorded in Cabinet ‘A", Slide 26, Map
Records of Eliis County, Texas;

THENCE: with the said north right-of-way line of the old Southern Traction Company, S
87°13'66" W a distance of 767.28 feet to a half inch iron rod set in the northeast right-of-way line
of the Interurban R O W Rd;
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THENCE: with the said northeast right-of-way line, N 41°55'40" W a distance of 137.34 feettoa
half inch iron rod set for corner in the reconstructed east line of Lot 4, Block 5, T.J
WEATHERFORD'S 2"° ADD'N an addition to the Town of Ferris, Eltis County, Texas as recorded
in Volume 133, Page 38, Deed Records, Ellis County, Texas:

THENCE: with the said east line of T.J. WEATHERFORD'S 2™ ADD'N, N 01°0023"W a
distance of 166.61 feet to a half inch iron rod set for a corner in the north right-of-way line of
Weatherford St,;

THENCE: with the said north iine of Weatherford St., N 89°14'25" W a distance of 153.04 feet to
a haif inch iron rod set for a corner in the right-of-way line of Pecan Street;

THENCE: with the said east right-of-way line of Pecan St., N 01°00'23" W a distance of 540.00
feet to a half inch iron rod set for a corner in the north line of T.J. WEATHERFORD'S 2™ ADD'N;

THENCE: with the said addition line, N 89°14'25" W a distance of 6§0.03 feet to a half inch rod set
for a corner in the north line of T.J. WEATHERFORD'S 27 ADD'N;

THENCE: with the extension of the west right-of-way line of Pecan St., N 01°00'23" W a distance
of 205.53 feet to a half inch rod set for a corner in the north line of the 72.0 acre tract conveyed by
deed recorded in Volume 42, Page 561, Deed Records, Ellis County, Texas;

THENCE: with the said north line, S 89°17'09" W a distance of 598.48 feet to a half inch iron rod
set for a corner in the northeast right-of-way line of the Southern Traction Company, in the line of
that fract described by deed recorded in Volume 525, Page 243, Deed Records, Ellis County,

Texas;

THENCE: with the northeast line, N 41°51'07" W a distance of 278.90 feet to a haif inch iron rod
set for a corner;

THENCE: continuing with the said line, N 32°14'13" W a distance of 266.04 feet to the point of
beginning and containing 662.74 acres of land, more or less.

Thomas D. Baker, P.E., RPLS
Registered Professional
Land Surveyor No. 3088

Dated: @L//Z 2L (2
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and perform an “on the ground survey” of the Skyllne Landfill Permit Boundery, and, provide  new
drawing for the landfil permit application submittal, planned for february 2012,

John Nall, Ir., RPLS, a Texas Surveyor with Boundary Mark, Inc., originally performed a permit
boundary survey tn 1994, during the timeframe Weste Management was permitting Skyline Landfill

We were provided a copy of the survey sketch prepared by Mr. Nall; however, the drawing is not
legible. The drawing is stamped “Far Permit Purposes Only”,

were able to retrace the boundary and found several original iron pins and reset the remaining pins,
with the exception of the boundary which falfs in Ten Mile Crek, on the north side of the landfill.

power, sewsr, gas and adjcining properties. The meets and bounds for these easements were not

been found and made available 1o LandTes,

were found in Daltas and Ellis Counties have bean shewn on this drawing.
|SSUE[)40R PERMT!TING PURPOSES QNLY -This document shall not be recorded for any purpose.

g’?""’/ﬁf ) uﬁg/gﬂ

THOMAS D. BAKER, P ELRP.LS.

Texas Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 3088

TBPLS Firm Neo. 100956-00

LANDTEC ENGINEERS, LLC
1700 Rohert Road, Sulte 101

Mansfield, Texas 76063
817.072.2618 817.453.9984 FAX
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LandTec Engineers, LLC was retained by Waste Management of Texas, Inc. in January 2012 1o retrace

and Recycling Center in Ferris, Texas. He tocated existing iron pins and set iron pins where none werelf
found; determined the [atitudes, longitudes and distances for the boundary; prepared a survey skatcl ':
drawing; and, prepared the typical meets and bounds legal description on a separate typed documengl

Uslng the meets and bounds of Mr, Nall's original survey, provided to us by Waste Mznagement, we 8

The original drawing, producad by Mr. Nall, ined and & bed severs! easements for electricat i

legible on Mr. Nall's survey skatch provided to LandTec. A legibie copy and/or the originals have not ;

tandTec performed = recards search for easements associated with this property. Survey records tha
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Hope Andrade

Corporations Section
Secretary of State

P.O.Box 13697
Austin, Texas 78711-3697

Office of the Secretary of State

Certificate of Fact

The undersigned, as Secretary of State of Texas, does hereby certify that the document, Articles of
Incorporation for WASTE MANAGEMENT OF TEXAS, INC. (file number 22300000}, a Domestic
For-Profit Corporation, was filed in this office on March 30, 1966.

It is further certified that the entity status in Texas is in existence.

In testimony whereof, T have hereunto signed my name
officially and caused to be impressed hereon the Seal of
State at my office in Austin, Texas on February 17, 2012,

YN,

Hope Andrade
Secretary of State

Come visit us on the internet at hitp.//www.sos.slate. 1. us/

Phone: (512) 463-5555 Fax: (512) 463-5709 Dial: 7-1-1 for Relay Scrvices
Prepared by: SOS-WEB TID: 10264 Document: 409182820003
Biggs & Mathews Environmental, inc Page 1D-1 Skyline Landfilf

Part |, Appendix ID

M|PROMONG V20
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WASTE MANAGSEMENT Lewisville, TX 75057
PO Box 276
Lewisville, TX 75057
(214} 626-8800
(214) 626-8893 Fax

Mr. Mark R, Vickery, P.G.

Executive Director

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

RE: Skyline Landfill
Dallas and Ellis Counties, TCEQ Permit No. MSW 42C
Natice of Appointment — Agent for the Applicant

Dear Mr. Vickery:

I'am the Area Vice President of Waste Management of Texas, Inc., a Texas corporation. | hereby
confirm that Steve Jacobs, Director of Disposal Operations, who performs policy and decision-
making functions for the corporation, is authorized to act as agent on behalf of Waste
Management of Texas, Inc. in the execution of this application to amend TCEQ Permit No.
MSW 42C and to conduct other business in connection with such application, submitted as TCEQ
Permit No. MSW 42D.

ATTEST:
Waste Management of Texas, Inc.

QZ%%AéZ:

Donald J. Smith
Area Vice President

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF DENTON §

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME by Donald J. Smith on this IZ day of
Ril. . 2012, which witness my hand and seal of office.

DU TOMS
Zh RENEE TORRES Nr\tar)'/ Public in and for the State of Texas

My Commission Expires Eﬁ e » -—i'é ( ( ,

November 3, 2013 Printed Name

|\t
I S — { My Commission Expires | |- 53 D13

Biggs & Mathews Environmental 1E-1 Skytine Landfill

MAPROMONCTVI20WPART 1 APX IE APPOINTMENTS.DOC Rev. 0, 4/12M12
Part !, Appendix E
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WASTE MANAGEMENT

. ' 520 E Corporate Dr Suite 100
WASTE MANAGEMENT Lewisville, TX 75057

PO Box 276

Lewisville, TX 75057

(214) 626-8800

(214) 626-8893 Fax

Mr. Mark R. Vickery, P.G.

Executive Director

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.C. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

RE: Skyline Landfill
Dallas and Ellis Counties, TCEQ Permit No. MSW 42C
Notice of Appointment — Engineer

Dear Mr. Vickery:;

This is to advise you that officials at Waste Management of Texas, Inc. have duly appointed Biggs and
Mathews Environmental, Inc., as consulting and designing engineers for the purpose of submitting
engineering reports and planning material for a permit amendment application for the Skyline Landfill, Permit
No. MSW 42D.

Biggs and Mathews Environmental, Inc., is an enginsering firm employing professional engineers in good
standing in accordance with State statutes, and the firm has experience in the design and construction of
similar faciliies. Kenneth J. Welch, P.E., Principal, with Biggs and Mathews Environmental, Inc., is Engineer
of Record for this permit amendment application. He is registered in the State of Texas and has more than
28 years experience in engineering.

We herewith authorize you to review and comment on such reports, planning material, and data on this
proposed project as Biggs and Mathews Environmental, Inc., may submit to you.

ATTEST:

Waste Management of Texas, Inc.

Director-6f Disposal Operations

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME by Steve Jacobs on this E day of J&DQK \

2012, which witness my hand and seal of office.
kYN

R . Nothry Public in and for the S‘.\?{e of Texas
RENEE TORRES b,
My Commission Expires | ’\6‘6 \O( ( 6

November 3, 2013 ’ Printed Name

S e, e
Ao My Commission Expires._\ 0 - (PO\D

Biggs & Mathews Environmental IE-2 Skyline Landfill

MAPROAMONOIVMZ0\P\PART 1 APX IE APPOINTMENTS.DOC Rev. 0, 4/12/12
Part |, Appendix E
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SKYLINE LANDFILL
DALLAS AND ELLIS COUNTIES, TEXAS
TCEQ PERMIT APPLICATION NO, MSW 42D

TYPE | MSW PERMIT AMENDMENT APPLICATION FEE RECEIPT

On behalf of Waste Management of Texas, inc., Biggs & Mathews Environmental, Inc.
has made payment of the $150.00 permit application fee online using TCEQ e-pay at
www.tceq.state.tx.us/e-servicefindex. htmi.

The e-pay confirmation number is 582EA000117119.

Biggs & Mathews Environmental iF-1 Skyline Landfill
Rev. 0, 4/12/12

MAPROMNGNONVI20PWPART 1.D0OC
Part |, Appendix iF
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